
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Date: Tuesday, 2 September 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors:  Sylvia Bennett, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Jackie Constable, John Coulter, Mark Ellen, June Garrad, Mike Haywood, 
Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Ghlin Whelan 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 July 2014 (Minute Nos. 
153 - 163) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part One - Substantive Items 

 

 

4.  Housing Briefing 
 
The Head of Housing, Housing Options Manager and Cabinet Member for 
Housing have been invited to the meeting to provide a presentation on 
Housing services. 
 

 

Part Two - Business Items 

 

 

5.  Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to review the updated log of recommendations 
(attached). 
 
 
 
 

1 - 2 

6.  Other Review Progress Reports 
 
The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews. 
 

 

7.  Urgent Business Requests 
 
The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review. 
 

 

8.  Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Cabinet Forward Plan (attached) 
with a view to identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

3 - 12 

9.  Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year. 
 

13 - 14 

 

Issued on Monday, 25 August 2014 
 

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 

alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 

more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 



 

 

 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services Swale Borough Council, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Cttee Review title
Rec

#
Summary of recommendation Status Head of service

Implementation

target date
Notes

Scrutiny Environmental enforcement 1 Members shadowing service units Accepted E. Wiggins Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Scrutiny Environmental enforcement 2 Clearer briefing on who provides which services Accepted M.Radford Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Scrutiny Environmental enforcement 3 Recognise good work of Environmental Response Team Accepted E. Wiggins Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Policy Mental health 1 SBC to work closely with CCGs and GPs on MH provision Accepted A.Christou Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Policy Mental health 2 SBC to assess impact of its services on those with MH Accepted A.Christou Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Policy Mental health 3 Stress importance of MH through local partners, inc KCC Accepted A.Christou Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Policy Mental health 4 Tackle particular problems of young people with MH issues Accepted A.Christou Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Policy Mental health 5 SBC to support voluntary sector in tackling MH issues Accepted A.Christou Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Policy Mental health 6 SBC to work with media and others to combat MH stigma Accepted A.Christou Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Policy Mental health 7 SBC to use its community advocate role to meet MH challenges Accepted A.Christou Ongoing Considered at Cabinet on 16 July 2014

Policy Mental health 8 SBC to provide a costed model of supported housing Rejected A.Christou Ongoing Not a two-tier district function

Key to status

Pending Pending:  Awaiting cabinet decision on whether to accept or reject.

Rejected Rejected:  Recommendation not accepted by cabinet.

Accepted Accepted:  Recommendation accepted, still within target date for implementation.

Implemented Implemented:  Recommendation accepted, implementation complete.

Overdue Overdue:  Recommendation accepted, target date for implementation exceeded.

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS 

 
October 2014 - January 2015 

 
Notes: 
 
A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which 
are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.' 
 
The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at 100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above). 
 
Where the decision will be made by Cabinet the Members of the Cabinet are: 
 
Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader 
Councillor Kenneth Pugh - Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health 
Councillor David Simmons - Cabinet Member for Environmental and rural affairs 
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley - Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor John Wright - Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Mike Whiting - Cabinet Member for Localism 
Councillor Ted Wilcox - Cabinet Member for Performance 
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Gerry Lewin - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to request copies by post by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy. 
 
Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact details above) to request 
details of these documents as they become available. 

 
 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 8



 

 
2 

Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

1 
Beach Huts 
Proposal to introduce further 
beach huts at Minster Leas, Isle 
of Sheppey. No this is not a key 
decision as the area to which it 
relates only includes on ward and 
because the value is less than 
100,000.  
 

Cabinet 
10 September 
2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Cosgrove Tel: 
01795 537159 
mike_cos@hotmail.com 
 
 
 

2 
Complaints Annual Report 
2013/14 
The presentation of the annual 
report on complaints received 
during 2013/14. This is not a key 
decision as it is an information 
report.  
 

Cabinet 
10 September 
2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Andrew Bowles  
leader@swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 

3 
Minutes of the Swale Rural Forum 
held on 19 August 2014. 
 

Cabinet 
10 September 
2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Colin Prescott  
colinprescott@swale.gov.uk 
 
Kellie MacKenzie  
kelliemackenzie@swale.gov.uk 
 

4 
Proposed Relocation of 
Sittingbourne Market 
To agree to the technical work 
around assessing traffic flows and 
junction designs, the drafting of a 
Traffic Regulation Order for 
formal consultation and other 
works associated with project 
delivery, to approve a budget of 
up to £130,000.  
 

Cabinet 
10 September 
2014 
 

Key  
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising one or 
more wards 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Cosgrove Tel: 
01795 537159 
mike_cos@hotmail.com 
 
 
 

P
age 4



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
3 

5 
Procurement of Utility Supplies 
A strategic review of the 
purchasing arrangements of gas 
and electricity supplies across the 
Council's assets to secure value 
for money arrangements and to 
consider options for length of any 
purchasing arrangement. It is a 
key decision as the annual spend 
is £115,000, and as we could be 
recommending a four year 
contract the whole value would be 
£460,000.  
 

Cabinet 
10 September 
2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  
duncandewar-
whalley@swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 

6 
Financial Management Report 
Cabinet is asked to consider the 
report which sets out the revenue 
and capital projected outturn as at 
the end of the latest period.  
 

Cabinet 
10 September 
2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Nick Vickers  
nickvickers@swale.gov.uk 
 

7 
Minutes of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting 
held on 8 September 2014. 
 

Cabinet 
8 October 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Whiting 
 
 
 

8 
Property Strategy 
This is an information report to 
provide members with an update 
on progress against the Property 
Strategy Action Plan and to report 
the outcome of the annual 
Property Performance Indicators 
for 2013-14. This is an 
information report to provide 
members with an update on 
progress against the Property 

Cabinet 
8 October 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  
duncandewar-
whalley@swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 

P
age 5



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
4 

Strategy Action Plan and to report 
the outcome of the annual 
Property Performance Indicators 
for 2013-14. No this is not a key 
decision as it is an information 
report.  
 

9 
Staying Put Framework 
Agreement 
Staying Put, the Councils Home 
Improvement Agency, operates a 
preferred supplier framework for 
contractors to carry out works in 
relation to Disabled Facilities 
Grants. This is a key decision as 
The potential value of the work 
that may go through the 
framework over the 6 month 
waiver period is 250K. The 
potential value of the work that 
may go through the new 
framework in its lifetime is 1.5m.  
 

Cabinet 
8 October 2014 
 

Key  
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising one or 
more wards 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor John Wright  
johnwright@swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 

10 
Thistle Hill Pitch Asset Transfer 
To agree the Asset Transfer of 
the Thistle Hill Pitch.  
 

Cabinet 
8 October 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  
duncandewar-
whalley@swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 

11 
Minutes of the Local Development 
Framework Panel held on 25 
September 2014 
Minutes of the Local Development 
Framework Panel held on 25 
September 2014  

Cabinet 
8 October 2014 
 

Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Gerry Lewin  
gerrylewin@swale.gov.uk 
 
Kellie MacKenzie  
kelliemackenzie@swale.gov.uk 

P
age 6



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
5 

12 
Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
This policy covers the 
discretionary help that can be 
given to local businesses which 
includes charities, non-profit 
making organisations nd rural 
businesses. Under the Localism 
Act Members could put in place a 
scheme which encourages new 
businesses to move to the 
borough or to help a specific area 
of the Borough. This is a key 
decision because the cost of 
discretionary relief to the Borough 
is currently 150,000.  
 

Cabinet 
5 November 2014 
 

Key  
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising one or 
more wards 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
 
 

13 
Minutes of the Local Development 
Framework Panel held on 28 
October 2014. 
 

Cabinet 
5 November 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
 
 

14 
Household Recycling & Waste 
Collection Policy 
The Household Reycling and 
Waste Policy confirms the 
Councils approach to recyling and 
collection of waste. It is intended 
to form the protocol that council 
officers will follow on behalf of the 
Council when liaising with 
residents. It is a key decision due 
to the policy affecting all wards 
and properties within the 
Borough.  
 

Cabinet 
5 November 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs 
 
 
 

P
age 7



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
6 

15 
Review of Fees and Charges 
Cabinet is asked to make 
recommendations to Council to 
approve the proposed fees and 
charges for 2015/16.  
 

Cabinet 
5 November 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Nick Vickers  
nickvickers@swale.gov.uk 
 

16 
Council Tax Support Scheme 
2015-16 
The Council Tax Support Scheme 
has to be approved by full Council 
by 31 January each year. 
Members need to decide whether 
we go with the same scheme as 
last year reducing CTS by 15% or 
a different scheme. This is not a 
key decision as it is Council 
decision.  
 

Cabinet 
5 November 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
 
 

17 
Review of Community Asset 
Transfer Policy 
This report will be advising 
members of the review of the 
exitsing community asset transfer 
policy and making 
recommendations regarding 
changes to the policy. It is not a 
key decision because it is a 
revision to an existing policy 
which has no direct budget 
implications and it does not 
significantly affect two or more 
wards.  
 

Cabinet 
5 November 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Localism 
 
 
 

P
age 8



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
7 

 
Sheerness Heritage Centre 
To consider a proposed new 
lease for Sheerness Heritage 
Centre.  
 
No this is not a key decision as it 
will not result in the local authority 
incurring expenditure which is, or 
the making of savings which are 
in excess of £100,000 and will not 
effect more than one ward.  
 

Cabinet 
5 November 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Anne Adams 
 

 
Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2015/16 Revenue and Capital 
Budgets 
Cabinet is asked to consider the 
Council's Medium Term Financial 
Plan and the Revenue and 
Capital Budget proposals for 
2015/16.  
 

Cabinet 
3 December 2014 
 

Key  
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising one or 
more wards 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Nick Vickers  
nickvickers@swale.gov.uk 
 

 
Financial Management Report 
Cabinet is asked to consider the 
report which sets out the revenue 
and capital projected outturn as at 
the end of the latest period. 
 

Cabinet 
3 December 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 
Discretionary Housing Payment 
Policy 
This policy covers the extra help 
given to claimants receiving 
Housing Benefit. Housing Benefit 
has been cut for some groups 
under the welfare reform changes 
the policy needs to be reviewed 

Cabinet 
3 December 2014 
 

Key  
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising one or 
more wards 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
 
 

P
age 9



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
8 

so that Members can decide 
whether the fund is being 
distributed to those who need the 
most help in the Borough. This is 
a key decision because the grant 
received is 345,000.  
 

 

 
Minutes of the Swale Rural Forum 
held on 18 November 2014. 
 

Cabinet 
3 December 2014 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Local Development 
Framework Panel held on 4 
December 2014. 
 

Cabinet 
7 January 2015 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting 
held on 8 December 2014. 
 

Cabinet 
7 January 2015 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Whiting 
 
 
 

 
Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2015/16 Revenue and Capital 
Budgets 
Cabinet is asked to consider the 
Council's Medium Term Financial 
Plan and the Revenue and 
Capital Budget proposals for 
2014/15.  
 

Cabinet 
4 February 2015 
 

Key  
It is significant in 
terms of its effect 
on communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising one or 
more wards 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Nick Vickers  
nickvickers@swale.gov.uk 
 

 
Minutes of the Swale Rural Forum 
held on 10 February 2015. 
 

Cabinet 
11 March 2015 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs 
 
 

P
age 10



Item  Decision item and background 
information 

Decision maker, 
date of meeting 

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices? 

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker 

Lead Member and  
Lead Officer 

 
9 

 

 
Local Development Framework 
Panel held on 12 February 2015. 
 

Cabinet 
11 March 2015 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
 
 

 
Financial Management Report 
Cabinet is asked to consider the 
report which sets out the revenue 
and capital projected outturn as at 
the end of the latest period.  
 

Cabinet 
11 March 2015 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Nick Vickers  
nickvickers@swale.gov.uk 
 

 
Minutes of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting 
held on 9 March 2015. 
 

Cabinet 
15 April 2015 
 

Non-Key  
 
 

Open 
 

 
  

Councillor Mike Whiting 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Review title Reviewers (lead underlined) Status 02-Sep 30-Sep 29-Oct 27-Nov 13 Jan 28 Jan 11 Feb 19 Mar

Welfare reform and universal credit All Committee members Live √ ? ? ? ?

Housing services All Committee members Live √ ? ? ? ? ? ?

Primary health and funding opportunities ? Not scoped ? ? ? ? ?

Economic development (from 2013/14) Cllr Conway Live ? ?

Asset transfers (from 2013/14) Cllr Marchington Live ? ?

Contracts and procurement (from 2013/14) Cllr Stokes Live √

2015/16 budget scrutiny All Committee members Live Budget

Quarterly budget monitoring All Committee members Live Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3

Quarterly performance monitoring All Committee members Live Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Reviews at Follow-up Stage and Log of Recommendations
	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	9 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 165 – 

  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber - Swale House on Tuesday, 2 
September 2014 from 7.00  - 8.30 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Sylvia Bennett, Andy Booth (Chairman), Jackie Constable, 
John Coulter, June Garrad, Peter Marchington, Pat Sandle (substitute for Councillor Lloyd 
Bowen) and Ben Stokes. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Amber Christou, Joanne Hammond, Bob Pullen and Roxanne 
Sheppard. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor John  Wright (Cabinet Member for Housing) and 
Councillor Mike Henderson.  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mark Ellen, Mike Haywood, Prescott and 
Ghlin Whelan. 
 

200 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 July 2014 (Minute Nos. 153 – 163) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

201 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 
PART ONE - SUBSTANTIVE ITEM 

 
202 HOUSING BRIEFING  

 
The Chairman welcomed the Head of Housing, Housing Options Manager and the Cabinet 
Member for Housing to the meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing thanked the Committee for the invitation to brief 
Members, and considered that it was important to share information on the services and 
high level of performance delivered by the Housing Team. 
 
The Housing Options Manager gave a presentation outlining the national picture of Housing 
Services, the picture in Swale, the key challenges, temporary accommodation, complex 
cases and homeless prevention.  A copy of the presentation was circulated to the 
Committee and is available to view on the on-line agenda. 
 
The Head of Housing provided an overview of the work of the Private Sector Housing 
Team, Staying Put – the Council’s Home Improvement Agency, and Strategic Housing.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing emphasised the importance of partnership working with 
Kent County Council, Registered Social Landlords, Housing Associations and health 
services and the need for Swale to be pro-active in undertaking new projects. 
 
A Member made the following comments: need to look separately at tactics and strategy; 
the Housing Team offer excellent assistance but there is an issue with the strategy; 
housing availability in Faversham was appalling; not just about homelessness but also 
about unsuitable accommodation; need to look innovatively at ways to create more 



Scrutiny Committee 2 September 2014  

 

- 166 – 

accommodation; how could the Council work collaboratively with Housing Associations to 
encourage building?; could the Council secure more Section 106 funding?; how could the 
Council improve our engagement with private sector landlords to provide more rental 
properties for residents claiming benefits; what messages should the Council be sending to 
central Government?; Council needs to review its overall strategic position and create a 
stronger policy position; need to consider borrowing to build housing; residents want to stay 
within the area they currently live in; moving residents out of the Borough was detrimental; 
there was a risk that the Council was failing residents by not providing suitable temporary 
accommodation in the locality. 
 
The Head of Housing advised that the Housing Team were working with the Planning 
Department to secure as many affordable homes as possible on new developments.  The 
Team had a good relationship with a number of landlords in Swale but it was important to 
recognise that market forces made it difficult to encourage landlords to rent to benefit 
claimants, especially given there was a shortage of rental properties, and Faversham was 
the least affordable area in the Borough for private rental.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing considered that it was important to support residents in 
gaining employment,  which would then enable them to access private rented 
accommodation.  He referred to the benefit of Life Time Homes and the Council’s policy of 
investment, rather than borrowing. 
 
A Member welcomed the reduction in the number of residents on the housing list, but 
raised concern that there was not enough smaller accommodation in the Borough and the 
condition of some properties was very poor. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Head of Housing, Housing Options Manager and the Cabinet 
Member for Housing for the briefing. 
 
The Chairman invited Members’ views on the potential areas for review. 
 
A Member commented on whether there was an issue with residents living in caravans for 
the majority of the year, and then requiring accommodation for those months they were 
unable to live on the caravan sites.  A Member advised that she had raised this with the 
Housing Team and this was not a significant issue, although it required enforcement to 
ensure the site occupancy conditions were being complied with.     
 
A Member suggested reviewing the demand for temporary accommodation; what could be 
done to improve the position; could the Council purchase more accommodation; and how 
could the Council improve the availability of private rented accommodation by liaising with 
landlords. 
 
The Chairman referred to a previous scrutiny review of empty homes in the Borough and 
suggested that it would be beneficial to receive an update on the position with empty 
homes and the outcome of the recommendations. 
 
A Member referred to a scheme used in London whereby a Local Authority rents a property 
direct from the landlord and then sub-lets the property for use as temporary 
accommodation. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Committee explored the recent Cabinet decision to 
purchase of a property for temporary accommodation, in particular to review if the pilot had 
been successful, and what was being proposed for the future.  He considered that it would 
also be useful to have information on the categorisation of the housing list. 
 



Scrutiny Committee 2 September 2014  

 

- 167 – 

The Policy and Performance Officer undertook to produce a draft review plan for 
consideration at the next Scrutiny Committee meeting on 30 September 2014. 
 

• Policy and Performance Officer  
 
PART TWO - BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
203 REVIEWS AT FOLLOW-UP STAGE AND LOG OF RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee noted the log of recommendations. 
 

204 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS  

 
Councillor Ben Stokes, Lead Member for the Contracts and Procurement Review, and 
Councillor Peter Marchington, Lead Member for the Asset Transfers Review, both advised 
that their respective review groups needed to meet with officers to progress the two 
reviews, and they would report back further at the next meeting. 
 
The Policy and Performance Officer undertook to arrange a meeting with officers on behalf 
of both Lead Members. 

• Policy and Performance Officer  
 
The Chairman advised that a meeting had been arranged for 10 September 2014, to 
progress the joint scrutiny review of the Mid Kent Improvement Partnership with Maidstone 
and Tunbridge Wells Councils.  A number of further meetings had been scheduled and it 
was proposed that the review would be finalised by December 2014, culminating in a joint 
meeting of all members of the Swale, Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells Scrutiny 
Committees.  As the Chairman was unable to attend the meeting, it was hoped that the 
Vice-Chairman would represent the Committee with Councillor Henderson, and they would 
report back on progress at the next meeting. 
 

205 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS  

 
There were no urgent business requests. 
 

206 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee reviewed the Cabinet Forward Plan for September – December 2014 and 
made the following comments: 
 
Beach Huts Report – welcome the proposal for additional beach huts but concern that the 
existing huts were not being used by the owners and were being purchased solely for 
investment; poor response to the consultation; lack of toilet facilities at the beach huts 
which needed to be addressed before further huts were built; and could all the huts be 
offered on a rental basis to remove the issue with purchases being made solely for 
investment. 
 
A Member commented on the asset transfers reports being proposed, and considered that 
it was important that the Council was able to take back the asset if the community group 
were no longer able to manage it. 
 
Fees and Charges – to be scheduled into the Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 
review in advance of the November Cabinet Meeting. 
 

207 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  



Scrutiny Committee 2 September 2014  

 

- 168 – 

 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


